

FACT BOOK

Financial results for first three months of the fiscal year 2023
ending March 31, 2024

<Contents>

- P/L Summary
- Segment 【Net sales】
【Operating income】
【Operating income margin on sales】
- B/S Summary
- Financial index

FURUKAWA ELECTRIC CO., LTD.

(Figures are rounded down to the nearest one million yen)

P/L Summary		FY2020				FY2021				FY2022				*FY2022 (Restated)		FY2023
		Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q4	Q1
	Net sales	176,542	177,927	208,558	248,571	218,811	228,440	223,677	259,567	260,293	264,234	261,392	280,405	260,293	280,405	246,414
	Operating income	-1,239	-2,098	2,632	9,135	3,783	3,456	-2,166	6,354	1,064	3,520	1,447	9,407	1,064	9,407	-2,779
	Operating income margin on sales	-0.7%	-1.2%	1.3%	3.7%	1.7%	1.5%	-1.0%	2.4%	0.4%	1.3%	0.6%	3.4%	0.4%	3.4%	-1.1%
	Profit/Loss in equity method affiliates	24	-1,121	602	-399	2,149	2,161	1,739	2,993	4,242	1,503	-773	1,018	3,676	3,676	1,037
	Other non-operating income/loss	-255	-1,261	-1,052	221	-87	-670	-101	52	2,998	663	-4,000	-1,454	2,998	2,998	-60
	Ordinary income	-1,470	-4,481	2,182	8,958	5,846	4,947	-528	9,400	8,305	5,687	-3,325	8,971	7,739	7,739	-1,802
	Extraordinary profit	22,861	96	183	10,288	2,484	1,002	1,962	4,131	927	381	13,250	3,082	927	927	4,834
	Extraordinary loss	9,161	2,317	1,237	4,586	733	466	3,822	3,793	527	662	1,424	4,365	527	527	2,216
	Profit/Loss before income taxes	12,229	-6,702	1,128	14,660	7,596	5,482	-2,388	9,738	8,706	5,407	8,500	7,688	8,706	8,706	815
	Income taxes	4,030	-671	1,255	4,604	2,862	1,910	612	1,806	2,968	2,908	3,427	1,349	2,881	2,881	2,407
	Net income attributable to non-controlling interests	369	228	979	518	504	604	852	1,183	-12	309	578	861	-12	861	116
	Net income attributable to owners of the parent company	7,830	-6,259	-1,107	9,538	4,229	2,967	-3,852	6,749	5,750	2,188	4,495	5,477	5,270	5,270	-1,708

Segment [Net sales]		FY2020				FY2021				FY2022				*FY2022 (Restated)		FY2023
		Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q4	Q1
	Infrastructure	56,242	65,925	63,120	73,897	69,778	73,169	74,340	79,661	77,002	82,837	78,313	85,754	77,002	85,754	68,689
	Communications Solutions	36,270	39,988	37,110	44,931	44,815	48,033	46,926	51,476	53,897	54,093	51,173	58,477	53,897	58,477	46,822
	Energy Infrastructure	19,972	25,937	26,009	28,966	24,963	25,136	27,413	28,185	23,104	28,744	27,139	27,277	23,104	27,277	21,867
	Electronics & Automotive Systems	92,524	82,729	114,819	142,965	118,205	120,554	114,936	147,016	147,671	145,565	151,496	165,613	147,671	165,613	149,694
	Automotive Products & Batteries	51,506	43,705	61,030	78,834	58,805	61,608	52,034	77,494	78,551	79,339	83,556	95,922	78,551	95,922	88,161
	Electronics Component Materials	41,017	39,024	53,789	64,130	59,399	58,945	62,902	69,522	69,120	66,225	67,939	69,690	69,120	69,690	61,532
	Functional Products	25,657	26,782	31,329	30,911	29,930	33,892	34,132	32,043	34,683	35,469	31,016	25,310	34,683	25,310	27,473
	Service and Developments, etc.	10,319	10,411	8,559	9,421	10,474	10,031	6,421	7,552	8,036	6,752	7,246	9,600	8,036	9,600	6,468
	Adjusted amount	-8,202	-7,922	-9,269	-8,624	-9,578	-9,207	-6,152	-6,706	-7,100	-6,391	-6,780	-5,873	-7,100	-5,873	-5,911
	Total	176,542	177,927	208,558	248,571	218,811	228,440	223,677	259,567	260,293	264,234	261,392	280,405	260,293	280,405	246,414

Segment [Operating income]		FY2020				FY2021				FY2022				*FY2022 (Restated)		FY2023
		Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q4	Q1
	Infrastructure	-70	-1,612	-1,988	1,541	274	1,250	814	2,844	431	2,044	1,153	4,981	431	4,981	-3,199
	Communications Solutions	175	-354	-1,395	1,325	28	829	660	2,313	764	1,485	695	3,563	764	3,563	-1,731
	Energy Infrastructure	-246	-1,257	-593	215	245	421	153	531	-333	558	457	1,417	-333	1,417	-1,468
	Electronics & Automotive Systems	-1,822	-1,219	3,639	5,261	1,905	501	-4,488	2,204	-1,288	-516	703	5,795	-1,288	5,795	211
	Automotive Products & Batteries	-1,788	-871	3,070	4,546	815	-831	-5,635	1,020	-2,564	-1,671	204	5,508	-2,564	5,508	64
	Electronics Component Materials	-34	-348	568	715	1,090	1,332	1,147	1,183	1,275	1,154	499	286	1,275	286	146
	Functional Products	1,078	1,111	1,521	2,586	2,022	1,982	1,886	1,692	2,203	2,713	233	-971	2,203	-971	712
	Service and Developments, etc.	-443	-430	-575	-258	-308	-280	-402	-377	-200	-755	-676	-477	-200	-477	-566
	Adjusted amount	18	52	36	3	-111	2	23	-9	-81	34	33	80	-81	80	61
	Total	-1,239	-2,098	2,632	9,135	3,783	3,456	-2,166	6,354	1,064	3,520	1,447	9,407	1,064	9,407	-2,779

Segment [Operating margin]		FY2020				FY2021				FY2022				*FY2022 (Restated)		FY2023
		Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q4	Q1
	Infrastructure	-0.1%	-2.4%	-3.1%	2.1%	0.4%	1.7%	1.1%	3.6%	0.6%	2.5%	1.5%	5.8%	0.6%	5.8%	-4.7%
	Communications Solutions	0.5%	-0.9%	-3.8%	2.9%	0.1%	1.7%	1.4%	4.5%	1.4%	2.7%	1.4%	6.1%	1.4%	6.1%	-3.7%
	Energy Infrastructure	-1.2%	-4.8%	-2.3%	0.7%	1.0%	1.7%	0.6%	1.9%	-1.4%	1.9%	1.7%	5.2%	-1.4%	5.2%	-6.7%
	Electronics & Automotive Systems	-2.0%	-1.5%	3.2%	3.7%	1.6%	0.4%	-3.9%	1.5%	-0.9%	-0.4%	0.5%	3.5%	-0.9%	3.5%	0.1%
	Automotive Products & Batteries	-3.5%	-2.0%	5.0%	5.8%	1.4%	-1.3%	-10.8%	1.3%	-3.3%	-2.1%	0.2%	5.7%	-3.3%	5.7%	0.1%
	Electronics Component Materials	-0.1%	-0.9%	1.1%	1.1%	1.8%	2.3%	1.8%	1.7%	1.8%	1.7%	0.7%	0.4%	1.8%	0.4%	0.2%
	Functional Products	4.2%	4.1%	4.9%	8.4%	6.8%	5.8%	5.5%	5.3%	6.4%	7.6%	0.8%	-3.8%	6.4%	-3.8%	2.6%
	Service and Developments, etc.	-4.3%	-4.1%	-6.7%	-2.7%	-2.9%	-2.8%	-6.3%	-5.0%	-2.5%	-11.2%	-9.2%	-5.0%	-2.5%	-5.0%	-8.8%
	Adjusted amount	-0.2%	-0.7%	-0.4%	0.0%	1.2%	0.0%	-0.4%	0.1%	1.1%	-0.5%	-0.5%	-1.4%	1.1%	-1.4%	-1.0%
	Total	-0.7%	-1.2%	1.3%	3.7%	1.7%	1.5%	-1.0%	2.4%	0.4%	1.3%	0.6%	3.4%	0.4%	3.4%	-1.1%

B/S		FY2020				FY2021				FY2022				*FY2022 (Restated)		FY2023
		Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q4	Q1
	Assets															
	Current assets	422,424	385,219	407,017	429,812	465,002	434,806	467,937	502,963	515,587	512,040	515,757	486,821	515,587	486,821	509,323
	Non-current assets	397,912	401,198	402,596	402,231	409,841	413,849	415,962	432,912	454,890	468,204	446,790	448,015	454,890	446,647	452,235
	Property, plant and equipment	248,407	249,521	243,778	246,744	250,278	252,224	251,728	260,163	272,393	281,267	267,086	269,288	272,393	269,288	274,081
	Intangible assets	17,222	18,802	19,409	20,250	20,391	19,936	19,676	20,520	20,233	20,112	19,715	20,236	20,233	20,236	20,089
	Investments and other assets	132,281	132,875	139,408	135,236	139,171	141,688	144,557	152,228	162,263	166,824	159,988	158,490	162,263	157,122	158,064
	Total assets	820,336	786,417	809,614	832,044	874,843	848,656	883,899	935,876	970,477	980,244	962,548	934,837	970,477	933,469	961,558
	Liabilities and Net assets															
	Current liabilities	334,572	310,407	332,966	315,204	351,867	315,511	348,484	379,716	394,342	401,184	408,401	381,025	394,342	381,025	400,673
	Non-current liabilities	215,383	208,532	207,744	225,222	225,254	233,984	239,847	242,097	249,832	243,955	229,779	222,821	249,832	223,348	227,049
	Total liabilities	549,955	518,939	540,711	540,426	577,122	549,496	588,331	621,813	644,174	645,139	638,180	603,846	644,174	604,373	627,722
	Total shareholders' equity	258,505	252,148	250,827	260,388	260,001	262,994	259,212	266,018	268,357	270,578	275,073	280,550	272,811	283,467	276,341
	Total accumulated other comprehensive income	-16,912	-14,126	-12,189	-518	5,700	3,506	2,883	13,201	22,457	27,785	22,173	22,996	22,457	22,996	30,027
	Non-controlling interests	28,788	29,456	30,264	31,747	32,020	32,659	33,471	34,843	35,487	36,741	27,120	27,442	35,487	27,442	27,466
	Total net assets	270,381	267,478	268,902	291,617	297,721	299,160	295,567	314,062	326,302	335,105	324,367	330,990	326,295	329,095	333,836
	Total liabilities and net assets	820,336	786,417	809,614	832,044	874,843	848,656	883,899	935,876	970,477	980,244	962,548	934,837	970,477	933,469	961,558

Financial index		FY2020				FY2021				FY2022				*FY2022 (Restated)		FY2023
		Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Q1	Q4	Q1
	Equity capital ratio	29.5%	30.3%	29.5%	31.2%	30.4%	31.4%	29.7%	29.8%	30.0%	30.4%	30.9%	32.5%	29.9%	32.3%	31.9%
	Interest-bearing debt balance	296,119	287,484	289,018												